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C Chain broke, came off etc.

DH Dead heat

E Engine or general mechanical failure

EPH Pushed home after engine etc problems

ET Mechanical troubles that did not cause retirement

F Fell

FRM Fell, remounted.

Helmet colours
These are shown to the left of the riders' names in the 
heat results.

IL Suffix = fell in established lead (FIL) etc.

L Lapped

LD Laid bike down

N Non starter (replaced by reserve)

NS Non starter - no replacement.

P Puncture or other tyre problems

R Retired but reason not known.

REC Track record. Alternatively time and rider in red lettering.

X Excluded

XS Excluded for starting offence.

XT Excluded, time limit

XU Excluded unfair riding.

XW Excluded for crossing White line.

W Wheel came loose, collapsed etc.

Key to Abbreviations



Saturday 30/06/1934 League Division 2 1934 Score Chart
            BELLE VUE 23 BELLE VUE Total

12 1 Henry Walker R 3 3 6
Heat Results First Second Third Fourth Time H A H A 2 Syd Plevin 3 0 2 5

1 Plevin Tate (Walker R) (Statham R) 84.0 3 2 3 2 3 Jack Tye 2 2 N 4
2 Thompson Tye Worswick Trimnell 86.6 5 1 8 3 4 George Thompson 3 2 2 7
3 Walker Thompson Tate Trimnell 83.8 5 1 13 4 5 Austin Humphries 1 1
4 Statham Tye Worswick Plevin 84.6 2 4 15 8 23
5 Walker Plevin Stewart Worswick 84.2 5 1 20 9 BIRMINGHAM
6 Stewart Thompson Humphries (Statham NS) 86.0 3 3 23 12 1 Fred Tate 2 1 N 3

This was the first ever official Division 2 match in British Speedway. 2 Alex Statham R 3 NS 3
3 Eric Worswick 1 1 0 2

Note the unusual helmet colours used at Belle Vue in 1934. Red/White for Belle Vue, Blue/Yellow for the 4 Percy Trimnell 0 0 N 0
visitors. 5 Don Stewart 1 3 4
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Saturday 14/07/1934 League Division 2 1934 Score Chart
            BELLE VUE 22 BELLE VUE Total

13 Henry Walker 3 3 3 9
Heat Results Time H A H A Syd Plevin 1 1

1 Walker Griffiths Wilks 82.4 3 3 3 3 Jack Tye 2 3 5
2 Anderson Tye No third 87.4 2 3 5 6 George Thompson 2 2
3 Walker Griffiths Lovell 82.6 3 3 8 9 Austin Humphries 3 2 5
4 Humphries Anderson Plevin 84.0 4 2 12 11 22
5 Walker Humphries Gregory 84.8 5 1 17 12 HARRINGAY
6 Tye Thompson Griffiths 86.0 5 1 22 13 Syd Griffiths 2 2 1 5

George Wilks 1 1
Cyril Anderson 3 2 5
Bob Lovell 1 1
Les Gregory 1 1

13
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Saturday 04/08/1934 League Division 2 1934 Score Chart
            BELLE VUE 15 BELLE VUE Total

18 1 Henry Walker 3 R N 3
Heat Results Time H A H A 2 Jack Tye R 1 0 1

1 Walker Erskine (Tye R) (O'Brien R) 82.4 3 2 3 2 3 George Thompson 2 0 R 2
2 Humphries Thompson Brooke Dalton 82.0 5 1 8 3 4 Austin Humphries 3 2 2 7
3 Erskine Humphries (Walker R) (Brooke R) 83.4 2 3 10 6 5 Syd Plevin 2 2
4 O'Brien Dalton Tye Thompson 83.8 1 5 11 11 15
5 Dalton Plevin Wheeler Tye 84.0 2 4 13 15 NEW CROSS
6 O'Brien Humphries (Thmpson R) (Erskine R) 84.2 2 3 15 18 1 Mike Erskine 2 3 R 5

2 George O'Brien R 3 3 6
3 Jack Dalton 0 2 3 5
4 Les Brooke 1 R N 1
5 Les Wheeler 1 1

18

Saturday 11/08/1934 League Division 2 1934 Score Chart
            BELLE VUE 13 BELLE VUE Total

23 Henry Walker 2 2
Heat Results Time H A H A George Thompson 1 1 2

1 Morton Walker Thompson 79.8 3 3 3 3 Austin Humphries 3 2 5
2 Humphries Stobart Dell 81.4 3 3 6 6 Syd Plevin 2 2
3 Dell Humphries Morton 83.0 2 4 8 10 Acorn Dobson 2 2
4 Stobart Plevin Brett 84.4 2 4 10 14 13
5 Dell Stobart Thompson 84.0 1 5 11 19 WEST HAM
6 Morton Dobson Brett 83.2 2 4 13 23 Wal Morton 3 1 3 7

Henry Walker was excluded once and retired once. Stan Dell 1 3 3 7
Rol Stobart 2 3 2 7
Ken Brett 1 1 2

23

NEW CROSS

WEST HAM



Saturday 25/08/1934 League Division 2 1934 Score Chart
            BELLE VUE 16 BELLE VUE Total

19 1 Henry Walker 2 0 2 4
Heat Results Time H A H A 2 George Thompson 0 1 1 2

1 Rogers Walker Lindley Thompson 82.4 2 4 2 4 3 Austin Humphries 0 N N 0
2 Dobson Lemon Howes Humphries 84.0 3 3 5 7 4 Acorn Dobson 3 3 F 6
3 Dobson Rogers Page Walker 81.8 3 3 8 10 5 Bill Birtwell 2 2 4
4 Lemon Birtwell Thompson Lindley 83.8 3 3 11 13 16
5 Lemon Walker Thompson Howes 84.6 3 3 14 16 WIMBLEDON
6 Rogers Birtwell (Dobson F) (Page R) 84.4 2 3 16 19 1 Bill Rogers 3 2 3 8

2 Tom Lindley 1 0 N 1
3 Stan Lemon 2 3 3 8
4 Ron Howes 1 N 0 1
5 Charles Page 1 R 1
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Saturday 22/09/1934 League Division 2 1934 Score Chart
            BELLE VUE 7 BELLE VUE Total

26 Acorn Dobson F F F 0
Heat Results Time H A H A Austin Humphries F 0

1 Kirkman Millward (Dobson F) (Hmphries F) 81.4 0 5 0 5 Henry Walker 2 2
2 Bowden Plevin Cattell (Birtwell E) 82.8 2 4 2 9 Syd Plevin 2 3 F 5
3 Plevin Kirkman Cattell (Dobson F) 83.8 3 3 5 12 Bill Birtwell E E F 0
4 Bowden Walker Millward (Birtwell E) 82.4 2 4 7 16 7
5 Bowden Williams (Dobson F) (BV E) 83.2 0 5 7 21 WEMBLEY
6 Millward Kirkman (Birtwell F) (Plevin F) 83.8 0 5 7 26 Ken Kirkman 3 2 2 7

Jim Millward 2 1 3 6
Les Bowden 3 3 3 9
Arnie Cattell 1 1 2
Jerry Williams 2 2

26

WIMBLEDON

WEMBLEY



Tuesday 03/07/1934 League Division 2 1934 Score Chart
22 BIRMINGHAM Total
13 Fred Tate 1 2 3 6

Heat Results First Second Third Fourth Time H A H A Alec Statham 1 2 3
1 Erskine Dalton Tate 83.3 1 5 1 5 Percy Trimnell 3 3 3 9
2 Trimnell O'Brien Wheeler 81.9 3 3 4 8 Don Stewart 2 2
3 Trimnell Tate No third 5 0 9 8 Eric Worswick 2 2
4 Dalton Stewart Statham 83.1 3 3 12 11 22
5 Tate Statham Goode 81.4 5 1 17 12 NEW CROSS
6 Trimnell Worswick Dalton 83.5 5 1 22 13 Mike Erskine 3 3

Jack Dalton 2 3 1 6
George O'Brien 2 2
Les Wheeler 1 1
Percy Goode 1 1
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Tuesday 10/07/1934 League Division 2 1934 Score Chart
22 BIRMINGHAM Total
13 Fred Tate 2 3 3 8

Heat Results Time H A H A Alec Statham 3 1 4
1 Statham Tate Wilks 81.6 5 1 5 1 Don Stewart 2 2 4
2 Anderson Stewart Lovell 82.1 2 4 7 5 Percy Trimnell 1 2 3
3 Tate Stewart Price 81.4 5 1 12 6 Eric Worswick 3 3
4 Wilks Anderson Trimnell 80.7 1 5 13 11 22
5 Tate Anderson Statham 82.1 4 2 17 13 HARRINGAY
6 Worswick Trimnell No third 92.6 5 0 22 13 George Wilks 1 3 4

Tommy Price is the rider who went on to ride for Wembley and become World Champion 1949. Cyril Anderson 3 2 2 7
Bob Lovell 1 1
Tommy Price 1 1
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BIRMINGHAM
NEW CROSS

BIRMINGHAM
HARRINGAY



Tuesday 17/07/1934 League Division 2 1934 Score Chart
16 BIRMINGHAM Total
18 Fred Tate 1 3 2 6

Heat Results Time H A H A Alec Statham 1 1
1 Morton Brett Tate 79.6 1 5 1 5 Don Stewart 1 2 3 6
2 Dell Trimnell Stewart 81.7 3 3 4 8 Percy Trimnell 2 2
3 Tate Stewart No third 80.9 5 0 9 8 Eric Worswick 1 1
4 Brett Saunders Statham 81.3 1 5 10 13 16
5 Dell Tate Worswick 81.6 3 3 13 16 WEST HAM
6 Stewart Morton No third 84.2 3 2 16 18 Wal Morton 3 2 5

Ken Brett 2 3 5
Stan Dell 3 3 6
George Saunders 2 2

18

Tuesday 31/07/1934 League Division 2 1934 Score Chart
21 BIRMINGHAM Total
13 Fred Tate 3 3 3 9

Heat Results Time H A H A Norman Trimnell 1 2 3
1 Tate Kirkman Trimnell Williams 79.3 4 2 4 2 Alec Statham 3 2 1 6
2 Statham Hallybone (Butler F) (Bowden X) 87.0 3 2 7 4 Eric Butler F 1 N 1
3 Tate Kirkman Butler 80.3 4 2 11 6 Don Stewart 2 2
4 Bowden Statham Williams 80.1 2 4 13 10 21
5 Tate Trimnell (Hallybone X) 80.6 5 0 18 10 WEMBLEY
6 Kirkman Stewart Statham 82.2 3 3 21 13 Ken Kirkman 2 2 3 7

Many thanks to Nigel Bird for details of this match. Jerry Williams 0 1 1
Les Bowden X 3 3
Ted Hallybone 2 X 2

13

BIRMINGHAM
WEST HAM

BIRMINGHAM
WEMBLEY



Friday 24/08/1934 League Division 2 1934 Score Chart
23 BIRMINGHAM Total

         BELLE VUE 13 Alec Statham 3 1 2 6
Heat Results Time H A H A Fred Tate 2 3 3 8

1 Statham Tate Walker 80.6 5 1 5 1 Norman Trimnell 3 X 3 6
2 Trimnell Butler Thompson 81.9 5 1 10 2 Eric Butler 2 1 3
3 Tate Walker Butler 79.0 4 2 14 4
4 Birtwell Humphries Statham 82.6 1 5 15 9 23
5 Trimnell Birtwell Watson 82.4 3 3 18 12 BELLE VUE
6 Tate Statham Humphries 79.9 5 1 23 13 Henry Walker 1 2 3

Trimnell was excluded once. George Thompson 1 1
Austin Humphries 2 1 3
Cliff Watson 1 1
Bill Birtwell (Res) 3 2 5
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Tuesday 11/09/1934 League Division 2 1934 Score Chart
17 BIRMINGHAM Total
19 Fred Tate 2 2 3 7

Heat Results Time H A H A Norman Trimnell 1 2 1 4
1 Rogers Tate Trimnell 80.3 3 3 3 3 Alec Statham 1 1 2 4
2 Lemon Butler Statham 83.4 3 3 6 6 Eric Butler 2 2
3 Rogers Tate Page 80.8 2 4 8 10
4 Lemon Trimnell Statham 83.5 3 3 11 13 17
5 Tate Lemon Trimnell 80.8 4 2 15 15 WIMBLEDON
6 Rogers Statham Lindley 82.5 2 4 17 19 Bill Rogers 3 3 3 9

Tom Lindley 1 1
Stan Lemon 3 3 2 8
Charles Page 1 1

19

BIRMINGHAM

BIRMINGHAM
WIMBLEDON



Saturday 07/07/1934 League Division 2 1934 Score Chart
9 HARRINGAY Total
24 George Wilks 2 3 5

Heat Results First Second Third Fourth Time H A H A Syd Griffiths E E 3 3
1 Morton Wilks No third 78.8 2 3 2 3 Cyril Anderson 1 1
2 Stobart Dell No third 84.2 0 5 2 8 ? ? 0
3 Dell Morton No third 86.8 0 5 2 13
4 Wilks Stobart Brett 81.6 3 3 5 16 9
5 Griffiths Stobart Dell 80.4 3 3 8 19 WEST HAM
6 Morton Brett Anderson 80.8 1 5 9 24 Wal Morton 3 2 3 8

Cyril Anderson, full name Arthur Cyril Anderson was English and new to speedway in 1934. Ken Brett 1 2 3
This is not the same rider as Cyril Anderson of Australia who rode for Stamford Bridge in 1932 and Rol Stobart 3 2 2 7
was active in earlier years. Stan Dell 2 3 1 6

24

Saturday 21/07/1934 League Division 2 1934 Score Chart
20 HARRINGAY Total
13 Syd Griffiths 3 3 3 9

Heat Results Time H A H A George Wilks 1 2 3
1 Griffiths Dalton Wilks 78.6 4 2 4 2 Bob Lovell 3 3
2 Lovell Anderson O'Brien 77.4 5 1 9 3 Cyril Anderson 2 3 5
3 Griffiths Wheeler No third 81.4 3 2 12 5
4 Anderson Wilks Dalton 79.0 5 1 17 6 20
5 Griffiths O'Brien No third 80.4 3 2 20 8 NEW CROSS
6 Dalton Erskine No third 81.2 0 5 20 13 Jack Dalton 2 1 3 6

This fixture was held on the same night as a Duivision 1 match Harringay v Plymouth. The full George O'Brien 1 2 3
results of that match can be found in our National league files. Bob Lovell's winning Mike Erskine 2 2
time in heat 2 of this match  was 2 seconds better than anything in the senior fixture Les Wheeler 2 2
excluding the races won by Jack Parker..

13

HARRINGAY
WEST HAM

HARRINGAY
NEW CROSS



Saturday 18/08/1934 League Division 2 1934 Score Chart
26 HARRINGAY Total
9 Syd Griffiths 2 3 3 8

Heat Results Time H A H A Bob Lovell 1 2 2 5
1 Rogers Griffiths Lovell 78.2 3 3 3 3 George Wilks 3 3 3 9
2 Wilks Anderson No third 78.8 5 0 8 3 Cyril Anderson 2 1 1 4
3 Griffiths Rogers Anderson 78.2 4 2 12 5
4 Wilks Lovell Lemon 78.6 5 1 17 6 26
5 Griffiths Lovell Howes 79.0 5 1 22 7 WIMBLEDON
6 Wilks Rogers Anderson 79.2 4 2 26 9 Bill Rogers 3 2 2 7

Stan Lemon 1 1
Ron Howes 1 1

? ? 0

9

Saturday 01/09/1934 League Division 2 1934 Score Chart
25 HARRINGAY Total
11 Syd Griffiths 3 1 3 7

Heat Results Time H A H A Bob Lovell 2 1 1 4
1 Griffiths Lovell Statham 78.4 5 1 5 1 George Wilks 3 3 3 9
2 Wilks Anderson Trimnell 77.6 5 1 10 2 Cyril Anderson 2 3 N 5
3 Anderson Tate Griffiths 79.2 4 2 14 4 Tommy Price F 0
4 Wilks Trimnell Lovell 79.4 4 2 18 6 25
5 Griffiths Butler Lovell 79.2 4 2 22 8 BIRMINGHAM
6 Wilks Tate Statham (Price F) 78.0 3 3 25 11 Alec Statham 1 1 2

George Wilks was proving a real discovery. He was new to speedway in 1934 and was experienced Fred Tate 2 2 4
on grass tracks. George was the sort of new talent the second division was aimed at. This was Norman Trimnell 1 2 3
his 5th successive second division maximum. Eric Butler 2 2
Young Tommy Price however was having a tough time. He didn't make the grade and Harringay did not offer 
him a contract for 1935. Tommy found a place at Wembley and went on to become the first post war World Champion. 11

HARRINGAY
WIMBLEDON

HARRINGAY
BIRMINGHAM



Saturday 08/09/1934 League Division 2 1934 Score Chart
15 HARRINGAY Total
18 Syd Griffiths 3 XU 3

Heat Results Time H A H A Bob Lovell 1 1 1 3
1 Griffiths Kirkman Lovell 77.4 4 2 4 2 George Wilks 2 2 3 7
2 Millward Wilks Bowden 77.6 2 4 6 6 Les Gregory 2 2
3 Kirkman (Griffiths XU) No third 81.6 0 3 6 9
4 Bowden Wilks Lovell 77.0 3 3 9 12 15
5 Millward Bowden Lovell 78.4 1 5 10 17 WEMBLEY
6 Wilks Gregory Kirkman 77.4 5 1 15 18 Ken Kirkman 2 3 1 6

Syd Griffiths was excluded for boreing in heat 3. ? ? 0
Jim Millward 3 3 6
Les Bowden 1 3 2 6

18

Saturday 15/09/1934 League Division 2 1934 Score Chart
23 HARRINGAY Total

          BELLE VUE 13 Syd Griffiths 3 3 3 9
Heat Results Time H A H A Bob Lovell 1 1 2 4

1 Griffiths Dobson Lovell 77.6 4 2 4 2 George Wilks 2 3 5
2 Birtwell Gregory Humphries 80.6 2 4 6 6 Les Gregory 2 2 1 5
3 Griffiths Gregory Dobson 76.4 5 1 11 7
4 Birtwell Wilks Lovell 79.6 3 3 14 10 23
5 Griffiths Lovell Birtwell 79.2 5 1 19 11 BELLE VUE
6 Wilks Dobson Gregory 78.8 4 2 23 13 Acorn Dobson 2 1 2 5

? ? 0
Austin Humphries 1 1
Bill Birtwell 3 3 1 7

13

HARRINGAY
WEMBLEY

HARRINGAY



Wednesday 11/07/1934 League Division 2 1934 Score Chart
7 NEW CROSS Total
28 Jack Dalton 1 1 2

Heat Results First Second Third Fourth Time H A H A George O'Brien 2 2 XS 4
1 Little Millward Dalton 63.6 1 5 1 5 Mike Erskine 1 1
2 Kirkman O'Brien Bowden 66.4 2 4 3 9 ? ? 0
3 Little Kirkman Erskine 65.6 1 5 4 14
4 Bowden O'Brien Millward 67.0 2 4 6 18 7
5 Williams Little No third 65.0 0 5 6 23 WEMBLEY
6 Kirkman Bowden Dalton (O'Brien XS) 64.6 1 5 7 28 Wally Little 3 3 2 8

Jim Millward 2 1 3
Les Bowden 1 3 2 6
Ken Kirkman 3 2 3 8
Jerry Williams 3 3

28

Wednesday 08/08/1934 League Division 2 1934 Score Chart
13 NEW CROSS Total
23 Mike Erskine 3 2 5

Heat Results Time H A H A George O'Brien 1 1
1 Rogers Lindley O'Brien 65.0 1 5 1 5 Jack Dalton 2 1 2 5
2 Lemon Dalton Wheeler 66.8 3 3 4 8 Les Wheeler 1 1 2
3 Erskine Rogers Wheeler 65.8 4 2 8 10
4 Lemon Lindley Dalton 66.8 1 5 9 15 13
5 Rogers Dalton Lindley 65.8 2 4 11 19 WIMBLEDON
6 Lemon Erskine Page 67.0 2 4 13 23 Bill Rogers 3 2 3 8

Tom Lindley 2 2 1 5
Stan Lemon 3 3 3 9
Charles Page 1 1

23

WEMBLEY
NEW CROSS

NEW CROSS
WIMBLEDON



Wednesday 22/08/1934 League Division 2 1934 Score Chart
11 NEW CROSS Total
25 ? ? 0

Heat Results Time H A H A George O'Brien 3 2 1 6
1 O'Brien Griffiths Lovell 69.8 3 3 3 3 Jack Dalton 1 1
2 Wilks Anderson Wheeler 65.2 1 5 4 8 Les Wheeler 1 1 2 4
3 Griffiths Anderson Wheeler 65.6 1 5 5 13
4 Wilks O'Brien Lovell 64.8 2 4 7 17 11
5 Griffiths Wheeler Dalton 67.0 3 3 10 20 HARRINGAY
6 Wilks Anderson O'Brien 65.9 1 5 11 25 Syd Griffiths 2 3 3 8

Bob Lovell 1 1 2
George Wilks 3 3 3 9
Cyril Anderson 2 2 2 6

25

Wednesday 05/09/1934 League Division 2 1934 Score Chart
14 NEW CROSS Total

            BELLE VUE 21 1 Mike Erskine 0 2 0 2
Heat Results Time H A H A 2 George O'Brien 3 3 2 8

1 O'Brien Walker Birtwell Erskn (FRM) 66.6 3 3 3 3 3 Jack Dalton 0 0 N 0
2 Dobson Wheeler Thompson Dalton 66.2 2 4 5 7 4 Les Wheeler 2 R 2 4
3 Dobson Erskine (Walker R) (Wheeler R) 64.5 2 3 7 10 5 Les Brooke 0 0
4 O'Brien Birtwell Thompson Dalton 66.6 3 3 10 13 14
5 Birtwell Wheeler Humphries Brooke 69.0 2 4 12 17 BELLE VUE
6 Dobson O'Brien Thompson Erskine 65.3 2 4 14 21 1 Henry Walker 2 R N 2

2 Bill Birtwell 1 2 3 6
3 George Thompson 1 1 1 3
4 Acorn Dobson 3 3 3 9
5 Austin Humphries 1 1

21

NEW CROSS
HARRINGAY

NEW CROSS



Wednesday 26/09/1934 League Division 2 1934 Score Chart
15 NEW CROSS Total
21 Mike Erskine 3 2 5

Heat Results Time H A H A George O'Brien 2 1 3
1 Morton O'Brien Stobart 65.2 2 4 2 4 Jack Dalton 1 3 4
2 Dell Wheeler Dalton 66.0 3 3 5 7 Les Wheeler 2 2
3 Erskine Morton Brett 65.0 3 3 8 10 Les Brooke 1 1
4 Stobart Dell O'Brien 66.6 1 5 9 15 15
5 Dalton Stobart Brooke 66.2 4 2 13 17 WEST HAM
6 Dell Erskine Brett 65.1 2 4 15 21 Wal Morton 3 2 5

Rol Stobart 1 3 2 6
Stan Dell 3 2 3 8
Ken Brett 1 1 2

21

Wednesday 03/10/1934 League Division 2 1934 Score Chart
17 NEW CROSS Total
13 1 Mike Erskine 2 2 4

Heat Results Time H A H A 2 George O'Brien 1 3 4
1 Tate Erskine O'Brien 63.0 3 3 3 3 3 Jack Dalton 2 3 2 7
2 Statham Dalton Butler 64.3 2 4 5 7 4 Les Wheeler 1 1
3 Tate Erskine Brooke 63.4 3 3 8 10 5 Les Brooke 1 1
4 Dalton No other finishers 64.3 3 0 11 10 17
5 Tate Dalton Wheeler 63.7 3 3 14 13 BIRMINGHAM
6 O'Brien No other finishers 65.4 3 0 17 13 1 Fred Tate 3 3 3 9

Many thanks to Keith Green for help with the above details. 2 Norman Trimnell 0
3 Alec Statham 3 3
4 Eric Butler 1 1

13

WEST HAM

NEW CROSS
BIRMINGHAM

NEW CROSS



Thursday 05/07/1934 League Division 2 1934 Score Chart
23 WEMBLEY Total

         BELLE VUE 11 Wally Little 3 2 3 8
Heat Results First Second Third Fourth Time H A H A Jim Millward 2 2

1 Little Millward Walker 82.8 5 1 5 1 Les Bowden 3 3 6
2 Bowden Kirkman No third 84.0 5 0 10 1 Ken Kirkman 2 3 2 7
3 Kirkman Little Walker 83.6 5 1 15 2
4 Bowden Plevin No third 84.0 3 2 18 4 23
5 Little Humphries Thompson 83.2 3 3 21 7 BELLE VUE
6 Walker Kirkman Plevin 83.4 2 4 23 11 Henry Walker 1 1 3 5

Syd Plevin 2 1 3
Austin Humphries 2 2
George Thompson 1 1

11

Thursday 19/07/1934 League Division 2 1934 Score Chart
22 WEMBLEY Total
12 Ken Kirkman 3 2 3 8

Heat Results Time H A H A Jerry Williams 1 1
1 Kirkman Rogers Williams 83.6 4 2 4 2 Jim Millward 3 3 3 9
2 Millward Bowden Lemon 83.2 5 1 9 3 Les Bowden 2 2 4
3 Millward Kirkman Howes 82.8 5 1 14 4
4 Lindley Lemon No third 85.0 0 5 14 9 22
5 Millward Bowden Rogers 83.2 5 1 19 10 WIMBLEDON
6 Kirkman Howes No third 85.4 3 2 22 12 Bill Rogers 2 1 3

Stan Lemon 1 2 3
Ron Howes 1 2 3
Tom Lindley 3 3

12

WEMBLEY

WEMBLEY
WIMBLEDON



Thursday 02/08/1934 League Division 2 1934 Score Chart
18 WEMBLEY Total
18 Ken Kirkman 3 3 3 9

Heat Results Time H A H A Jerry Williams 1 1 2 4
1 Kirkman Griffiths Williams 83.4 4 2 4 2 Les Bowden 2 2
2 Lovell Wilks Cattell 83.0 1 5 5 7 Arnie Cattell 1 2 3
3 Kirkman Griffiths Lovell 82.0 3 3 8 10
4 Wilks Bowden Williams 81.2 3 3 11 13 18
5 Griffiths Cattell Gregory 83.0 2 4 13 17 HARRINGAY
6 Kirkman Williams Wilks 85.0 5 1 18 18 Syd Griffiths 2 2 3 7

Les Gregory 1 1
Bob Lovell 3 1 4
George Wilks 2 3 1 6

18

Thursday 16/08/1934 League Division 2 1934 Score Chart
22 WEMBLEY Total
13 Ken Kirkman 3 3 3 9

Heat Results Time H A H A Jerry Williams 2 2 4
1 Kirkman Tate Trimnell 85.4 3 3 3 3 Jim Millward 3 1 2 6
2 Millward Cattell No third 93.2 5 0 8 3 Arnie Cattell 2 1 3
3 Kirkman Tate Millward 84.4 4 2 12 5
4 Statham Williams Cattell 84.2 3 3 15 8 22
5 Tate Millward Trimnell 84.0 2 4 17 12 BIRMINGHAM
6 Kirkman Williams Statham 82.0 5 1 22 13 Fred Tate 2 2 3 7

Norman Trimnell 1 1 2
Alec Statham 3 1 4

? ? 0

13

HARRINGAY

WEMBLEY
BIRMINGHAM

WEMBLEY



Thursday 13/09/1934 League Division 2 1934 Score Chart
19 WEMBLEY Total
17 Ken Kirkman 3 3 3 9

Heat Results Time H A H A ? ? 0
1 Kirkman Erskine O'Brien 80.6 3 3 3 3 Jim Millward 3 3 2 8
2 Millward Wheeler Cattell 80.4 4 2 7 5 Arnie Cattell 1 1 2
3 Kirkman Erskine Wheeler 80.8 3 3 10 8
4 Millward Brooke O'Brien 84.4 3 3 13 11 19
5 Erskine Millward Cattell 82.0 3 3 16 14 NEW CROSS
6 Kirkman Wheeler Dalton 82.4 3 3 19 17 Mike Erskine 2 2 3 7

George O'Brien 1 1 2
Jack Dalton 1 1
Les Wheeler 2 1 2 5
Les Brooke 2 2

17

Tuesday 18/09/1934 League Division 2 1934 Score Chart
8 WEMBLEY Total
28 Ken Kirkman 1 2 3

Heat Results Time H A H A Jerry Williams 1 1
1 Morton Stobart Kirkman 82.2 1 5 1 5 Jim Millward F 0
2 Dell Brett Cattell 85.4 1 5 2 10 Arnie Cattell 1 1 2 4
3 Morton Brett Cattell 82.2 1 5 3 15
4 Dell Stobart Williams 85.0 1 5 4 20 8
5 Stobart Cattell Morton 86.2 2 4 6 24 WEST HAM
6 Dell Kirkman Brett 82.6 2 4 8 28 Wal Morton 3 3 1 7

There was a collision between Morton and Millward in heat 5. Rol Stobart 2 2 3 7
Stan Dell 3 3 3 9
Ken Brett 2 2 1 5

28

NEW CROSS

WEMBLEY
WEST HAM

WEMBLEY



Tuesday 10/07/1934 League Division 2 1934 Score Chart
22 WEST HAM Total
13 Wal Morton 3 2 5

Heat Results First Second Third Fourth Time H A H A Ken Brett 3 1 1 5
1 Brett Rogers Howes 87.4 3 3 3 3 Rol Stobart 2 3 3 8
2 Lemon Stobart No third 87.2 2 3 5 6 George Saunders 2 2 4
3 Morton Saunders Page 87.2 5 1 10 7
4 Stobart Lemon Brett 87.4 4 2 14 9 22
5 Stobart Saunders Howes 90.0 5 1 19 10 WIMBLEDON
6 Lemon Morton Brett 87.0 3 3 22 13 Bill Rogers 2 2

Bill Rogers was carried off after a collision with Stan Dell. Ron Howes 1 1 2
Stan Lemon 3 2 3 8
Charles Page 1 1

13

Tuesday 24/07/1934 League Division 2 1934 Score Chart
20 WEST HAM Total

         BELLE VUE 13 Wal Morton 1 1 3 5
Heat Results Time H A H A Ken Brett 3 3

1 Walker Humphries Morton 84.0 1 5 1 5 Stan Dell 3 2 2 7
2 Dell Thompson No third 85.8 3 2 4 7 Rol Stobart 2 3 5
3 Walker Dell Morton 84.4 3 3 7 10
4 Brett Stobart No third 97.0 5 0 12 10 20
5 Stobart Dell Humphries 86.2 5 1 17 11 BELLE VUE
6 Morton Thompson No third 88.4 3 2 20 13 Henry Walker 3 3 6

Ken Brett injured his shoulder in a crash during this match. Austin Humphries 2 1 3
George Thompson 2 2 4

? ? 0

13

WIMBLEDON
WEST HAM

WEST HAM



Tuesday 07/08/1934 League Division 2 1934 Score Chart
18 WEST HAM Total
18 Wal Morton 3 1 4

Heat Results Time H A H A George Saunders 1 1 2
1 Morton Williams Saunders 87.0 4 2 4 2 Stan Dell 3 3 3 9
2 Dell Bowden Stobart 85.8 4 2 8 4 Rol Stobart 1 1 F/N 2
3 Dell Kirkman Morton 86.4 4 2 12 6 Ken Brett 1 1
4 Bowden Williams Stobart 85.8 1 5 13 11 18

RR 5 Dell Kirkman Brett 87.0 4 2 17 13 WEMBLEY
6 Bowden Cattell Saunders 87.8 1 5 18 18 Ken Kirkman 2 2 4

In Heat 5 Stobart came down. Jerry Williams avoided him but bike and rider went clean over the Jerry Williams 2 2 F/N 4
fence. Williams was out of the meeting. Les Bowden 2 3 3 8

Arnie Cattell 2 2

18

Tuesday 14/08/1934 League Division 2 1934 Score Chart
25 WEST HAM Total
11 Wal Morton E 2 3 5

Heat Results Time H A H A Ken Brett 2 2
1 Tate Brett Trimnell (Morton E) 86.4 2 4 2 4 Stan Dell 3 3 3 9
2 Dell Stobart Stewart 88.6 5 1 7 5 Rol Stobart 2 1 3
3 Dell Morton Stewart 88.4 5 1 12 6 George Saunders 2 2 2 6
4 Statham Saunders Stobart 92.2 3 3 15 9 25
5 Dell Saunders Butler 93.0 5 1 20 10 BIRMINGHAM
6 Morton Saunders Butler 88.2 5 1 25 11 Fred Tate 3 3

Norman Trimnell 1 1
Alec Statham 3 3
Don Stewart 1 1 2
Eric Butler 1 1 2

11

WEMBLEY

WEST HAM
BIRMINGHAM

WEST HAM



Thursday 06/09/1934 League Division 2 1934 Score Chart
25 WEST HAM Total
11 Wal Morton 3 3 3 9

Heat Results Time H A H A Ken Brett 1 2 3
1 Morton Erskine O'Brien 84.4 3 3 3 3 Stan Dell 3 2 3 8
2 Dell Stobart Dalton 89.0 5 1 8 4 Rol Stobart 2 3 5
3 Morton Dell Wheeler 85.6 5 1 13 5
4 Stobart O'Brien Brett 87.6 4 2 17 7 25
5 Dell Erskine O'Brien 86.8 3 3 20 10 NEW CROSS
6 Morton Brett Wheeler 87.8 5 1 25 11 Mike Erskine 2 2 4

George O'Brien 1 2 1 4
Jack Dalton 1 1
Les Wheeler 1 1 2

11

Tuesday 16/10/1934 League Division 2 1934 Score Chart
22 WEST HAM Total
12 Wal Morton 3 3 3 9

Heat Results Mph H A H A Ken Brett 3 3
1 Morton Griffiths Lovell 40.55 3 3 3 3 Rol Stobart 2 3 5
2 Brett Stobart Anderson 39.13 5 1 8 4 George Saunders 3 2 5
3 Morton Griffiths No third 40.45 3 2 11 6
4 Saunders Wilks Lovell 39.65 3 3 14 9 22
5 Stobart Lovell Griffiths 38.97 3 3 17 12 HARRINGAY
6 Morton Saunders No third 38.97 5 0 22 12 Syd Griffiths 2 2 1 5

Bob Lovell 1 1 2 4
George Wilks 2 2
Cyril Anderson 1 1

12

NEW CROSS

WEST HAM
HARRINGAY

WEST HAM



Monday 02/07/1934 League Division 2 1934 Score Chart
17 WIMBLEDON Total
19 Bill Rogers 2 2 4

Heat Results First Second Third Fourth Time H A H A Ron Howes 1 1 2
1 Griffiths Rogers Howes 77.0 3 3 3 3 Stan Lemon 3 3 6
2 Lemon Lovell Anderson 78.2 3 3 6 6 Tom Lindley 2 2 4
3 Griffiths Lindley Lovell 77.4 2 4 8 10 Eric Hustwayte 1 1
4 Lemon Wilks Howes 77.6 4 2 12 12 17
5 Griffiths Lindley Wilks 79.0 2 4 14 16 HARRINGAY
6 Anderson Rogers Hustwayte 78.0 3 3 17 19 Syd Griffiths 3 3 3 9

George Wilks 2 1 3
Cyril Anderson 1 3 4
Bob Lovell 2 1 3

19

Monday 23/07/1934 League Division 2 1934 Score Chart
20 WIMBLEDON Total
15 Bill Rogers 2 3 5

Heat Results Time H A H A Tom Lindley 1 2 3
1 Statham Rogers Tate 78.6 2 4 2 4 Stan Lemon 3 2 3 8
2 Lemon Trimnell Stewart 77.8 3 3 5 7 Ron Howes 3 3
3 Howes Tate Page 79.0 4 2 9 9 Charles Page 1 1
4 Statham Lemon Lindley 78.6 3 3 12 12 20
5 Lemon Statham No third 78.2 3 2 15 14 BIRMINGHAM
6 Rogers Lindley Trimnell 78.2 5 1 20 15 Fred Tate 1 2 3

Alec Statham 3 3 2 8
Don Stewart 1 1
Percy Trimnell 2 1 3

15

HARRINGAY
WIMBLEDON

WIMBLEDON
BIRMINGHAM



Monday 06/08/1934 League Division 2 1934 Score Chart
27 WIMBLEDON Total

         BELLE VUE 7 Bill Rogers 3 3 3 9
Heat Results Time H A H A Tom Lindley 2 3 2 7

1 Rogers Lindley No third 79.6 5 0 5 0 Stan Lemon 3 F 3
2 Lemon Howes Humphries 81.4 5 1 10 1 Ron Howes 2 2 3 7
3 Rogers Howes Walker 81.0 5 1 15 2 Le Fleur 1 1
4 Lindley Thompson (Lemon F) (Plevin F) 84.6 3 2 18 4 27
5 Howes Walker Le Fleur 3 riders only 81.2 4 2 22 6 BELLE VUE
6 Rogers Lindley Humphries 80.6 5 1 27 7 Henry Walker 1 2 3

Both Belle Vue men fell in heat 1. Austin Humphries 1 1 2
George Thompson 2 2
Syd Plevin F 0

7

Monday 13/08/1934 League Division 2 1934 Score Chart
18 WIMBLEDON Total
18 1 Bill Rogers 3 3 2 8

Heat Results Time H A H A 2 Tom Lindley 1 N 1 2
1 Rogers Erskine Lindley O'Brien 80.6 4 2 4 2 3 Stan Lemon 0 2 2 4
2 Dalton Howes Wheeler Lemon 78.6 2 4 6 6 4 Ron Howes 2 1 0 3
3 Rogers Erskine Howes Wheeler 81.4 4 2 10 8 5 Charles Page 1 1
4 Dalton Lemon Page Brooke 82.4 3 3 13 11 18
5 Erskine Lemon Brooke Howes 84.4 2 4 15 15 NEW CROSS
6 Dalton Rogers Lindley Wheeler 78.6 3 3 18 18 1 Mike Erskine 2 2 3 7

2 George O'Brien 0 N N 0
3 Jack Dalton 3 3 3 9
4 Les Wheeler 1 0 0 1
5 Les Brooke 0 1 1

18

WIMBLEDON

WIMBLEDON
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Monday 03/09/1934 League Division 2 1934 Score Chart
22 WIMBLEDON Total
13 Bill Rogers 3 3 3 9

Heat Results Time H A H A Tom Lindley 2 1 3
1 Rogers Lindley Kirkman 76.6 5 1 5 1 Stan Lemon 3 3 3 9
2 Lemon Millward No third 79.0 3 2 8 3 Ron Howes 1 1
3 Rogers Millward Kirkman 77.0 3 3 11 6
4 Lemon Cattell Lindley 79.0 4 2 15 8 22
5 Rogers Millward Cattell 75.4 3 3 18 11 WEMBLEY
6 Lemon Kirkman Howes 76.6 4 2 22 13 Ken Kirkman 1 1 2 4

? ? 0
Jim Millward 2 2 2 6
Arnie Cattell 2 1 3

13

Monday 01/10/1934 League Division 2 1934 Score Chart
10 WIMBLEDON Total
25 1 Stan Lemon 3 XS 2 5

Heat Results Time H A H A 2 Ron Howes 1 0 0 1
1 Lemon Morton Howes Stobart 79.6 4 2 4 2 3 Tom Lindley 0 2 0 2
2 Dell Brett Page Lindley 79.0 1 5 5 7 4 Charles Page 1 E 1 2
3 Morton Brett (Lemon XS) (Page E) 83.0 0 5 5 12 5 DNR
4 Dell Lindley Stobart Howes 80.4 2 4 7 16 10
5 Dell Lemon Brett Howes 77.2 2 4 9 20 WEST HAM
6 Morton Saunders Page Lindley 79.0 1 5 10 25 1 Wal Morton 2 3 3 8

Many thanks to Allen Trump for providing all the details of this match from his private collection. 2 Rol Stobart 0 1 N 1
3 Stan Dell 3 3 3 9
4 Ken Brett 2 2 1 5
5 George Saunders 2 2

25

WEMBLEY

WIMBLEDON
WEST HAM

WIMBLEDON



Played Won Drew Lost Won Drew Lost For Agnst Points Diff
West Ham 12 5 1 0 6 0 0 271 149 23 122
Wembley 12 4 1 1 3 1 2 228 189 16 39
Harringay 12 4 0 2 2 1 3 218 200 13 18
Wimbledon 12 3 1 2 3 0 3 209 213 13 -4
Birmingham 12 4 0 2 0 0 6 196 221 8 -25
Belle Vue 12 2 0 4 1 0 5 174 241 6 -67
New Cross 12 1 0 5 1 1 4 167 250 5 -83

Division 2 Table 1934
Home Away
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BELLE VUE 23...12 22...13 15...18 7...26 13...23 16...19
BIRMINGHAM 23...13 22...13 22...13 21...13 16...18 17...19
HARRINGAY 23...13 25...11 20...13 15...18 9...24 26...9
NEW CROSS 14...21 17...13 11...25 7...28 15...21 13...23
WEMBLEY 23…11 22…13 18…18 19…17 8…28 22…12
WEST HAM 20…13 25…11 22…12 25…11 18…18 22…13
WIMBLEDON 27…7 20…15 17…19 18…18 22…13 10…25

 Division 2 MATRIX 1934



WEST HAM
National League Division 2 1934 Position 1st of 7
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M
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A
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A H A H H A H H A A A H
Stan Dell 6 6 7 9 7 9 8 9 8 9 78 10 7.800
Wal Morton 8 5 5 5 4 7 5 9 7 5 8 9 77 12 6.417
Rol Stobart 7 8 5 2 7 3 5 7 6 1 5 56 11 5.091
Ken Brett 3 5 5 3 1 2 2 3 5 2 5 3 39 12 3.250
George Saunders 4 2 2 6 2 5 21 6 3.500
WEST HAM 24 22 18 20 18 23 25 25 28 21 25 22 271
OPPONENTS 9 13 16 13 18 13 11 11 8 15 10 12 149

Key Bold Maximum or "paid" maximum

WEMBLEY
National League Division 2 1934 Position 2nd of 7 
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H A H A H A H A A H H A
Ken Kirkman 7 8 8 7 9 4 9 4 6 9 3 7 81 12 6.750
Jim Millward 2 3 9 6 6 6 8 0 6 46 9 5.111
Les Bowden 6 6 4 3 2 8 6 9 44 8 5.500
Jerry Williams 3 1 1 4 4 4 1 2 20 8 2.500
Arnie Cattell 3 2 3 3 2 4 2 19 7 2.714
Wally Little 8 8 16 2 8.000
Ted Hallybone 2 2 1 2.000

? ? 0 0 0
23 28 22 13 18 18 22 13 18 19 8 26 228

OPPONENTS 11 7 12 21 18 18 13 22 15 17 28 7 189
Subject to amendment as further details received
Key Bold Maximum or "paid" maximum

National League Division 2 Team Score Charts 1934

WEMBLEY



HARRINGAY
National League Division 2 1934 Position 3rd of 7 
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A H A A H A H A H H H A
Syd Griffiths 9 3 5 9 7 8 8 7 3 9 5 73 11 6.636
George Wilks 3 5 4 1 3 6 9 9 9 7 5 2 63 12 5.250
Cyril Anderson 4 1 7 5 5 4 6 5 1 38 9 4.222
Bob Lovell 3 1 1 3 4 5 2 4 3 4 4 34 11 3.091
Les Gregory 1 1 2 5 9 4 2.250
Tommy Price* 1 0 1 2 0.500

? ? 0
HARRINGAY 19 9 13 13 20 18 26 25 25 15 23 12 218
OPPONENTS 17 24 22 22 13 18 9 11 11 18 13 22 200

Subject to amendment as further details received
Key Bold Maximum or "paid" maximum
*2 riders called Tommy Price rode in 1934. This is the rider who went on to be 
1949 World Champion.

WIMBLEDON
National League Division 2 1934 Position 4th of 7 

H
arringay

W
est H

am

W
em

bley

B
irm

ingham

B
elle V

ue

N
ew

 C
ross

N
ew

 C
ross

H
arringay

B
elle V

ue

W
em

bley

B
irm

ingham

W
est H

am

Total

M
atches

A
verage

H A A H H A H A A H A H
Bill Rogers 4 2 3 5 9 8 8 7 8 9 9 72 11 6.545
Stan Lemon 6 8 3 8 3 9 4 1 8 9 8 5 72 12 6.000
Tom Lindley 4 3 3 7 5 2 1 3 1 2 31 10 3.100
Ron Howes 2 2 3 3 7 3 1 1 1 1 24 10 2.400
Charles Page 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 8 7 1.143
Eric Hustwayte 1 1 1 1.000

Le Fleur 1 1 1 1.000
? ? 0

WIMBLEDON 17 13 12 20 27 23 18 9 19 22 19 10 209
OPPONENTS 19 22 22 15 7 13 18 26 16 13 17 25 213

Subject to amendment as further details received
Key Bold Maximum or "paid" maximum



BIRMINGHAM
National League Division 2 1934 Position 5th of 7 
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A H H H A H A A H A H A
Fred Tate 3 6 8 6 3 9 3 7 8 4 7 9 73 12 6.083
Alex Statham 3 3 4 1 8 6 3 4 6 2 4 3 47 12 3.917
Norman Trimnell* 0 9 3 2 3 3 1 2 6 3 4 0 36 12 3.000
Don Stewart 4 2 4 6 1 2 2 21 7 3.000
Eric Butler 1 2 3 2 2 1 11 6 1.833
Eric Worswick 2 2 3 1 8 4 2.000

? ? 0
BIRMINGHAM 12 22 22 16 15 21 11 13 23 11 17 13 196
OPPONENTS 23 13 13 18 20 13 25 22 13 25 19 17 221

* This rider, usually listed as Norman Trimnell in programmes etc sometimes appears as 
Percy Trimnell. He was called Percy Norman Trimnell and sometimes used the nickname 
Baggy Trimnell. (Many thanks to Nigel Bird for this information.)

Subject to amendment as further details received
Key Bold Maximum or "paid" maximum

BELLE VUE
National League Division 2 1934 Position 6th of 7 
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Henry Walker 6 5 9 6 3 3 2 3 4 2 2 45 11 4.091
Austin Humphries 1 2 5 3 7 2 5 3 0 1 1 0 30 12 2.500
George Thompson 7 1 2 4 2 2 2 1 2 3 26 10 2.600
Bill Birtwell 5 4 6 7 0 22 5 4.400
Acorn Dobson 2 6 9 5 0 22 5 4.400
Syd Plevin 5 3 1 2 0 2 5 18 7 2.571
Jack Tye 4 5 1 10 3 3.333
Cliff Watson 1 1 1 1.000

? ? 0 0
BELLE VUE 23 11 22 13 15 7 13 13 16 21 13 7 174
OPPONENTS 12 23 13 20 18 27 23 23 19 14 23 26 241

Subject to amendment as further details received
Key Bold Maximum or "paid" maximum



NEW CROSS
National League Division 2 1934 Position 7th of 7 
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Jack Dalton 6 2 6 5 5 9 1 0 1 1 4 7 47 12 3.917
Mike Erskine 3 1 2 5 5 7 2 4 7 5 4 45 11 4.091
George O'Brien 2 4 3 6 1 0 6 8 4 2 3 4 43 12 3.583
Les Wheeler 1 2 1 2 1 4 4 2 5 2 1 25 11 2.273
Les Brooke 1 1 0 2 1 1 6 6 1.000
Percy Goode 1 1 1 1.000

? ? 0 0
NEW CROSS 13 7 13 18 13 18 11 14 11 17 15 17 167
OPPONENTS 22 28 20 15 23 18 25 21 25 19 21 13 250

Subject to amendment as further details received
Key Bold Maximum or "paid" maximum



Average per match basis. Riders with less than 3 matches are in 
a separate list at the end.
Subject to amendment as further details received

points matches Average
1 Stan Dell West Ham 2 78 10 7.800
2 Ken Kirkman Wembley 2 81 12 6.750
3 Syd Griffiths Harringay 2 73 11 6.636
4 Bill Rogers Wimbledon 2 72 11 6.545
5 Wal Morton West Ham 2 77 12 6.417
6 Fred Tate Birmingham 2 73 12 6.083
7 Stan Lemon Wimbledon 2 72 12 6.000
8 Les Bowden Wembley 2 44 8 5.500
9 George Wilks Harringay 2 63 12 5.250

10 Jim Millward Wembley 2 46 9 5.111
11 Rol Stobart West Ham 2 56 11 5.091
12 Bill Birtwell Belle Vue 2 22 5 4.400

Acorn Dobson Belle Vue 2 22 5 4.400
14 Cyril Anderson Harringay 2 38 9 4.222
15 Mike Erskine New Cross 2 45 11 4.091

Henry Walker Belle Vue 2 45 11 4.091
17 Jack Dalton New Cross 2 47 12 3.917

Alex Statham Birmingham 2 47 12 3.917
19 George O'Brien New Cross 2 43 12 3.583
20 George Saunders West Ham 2 21 6 3.500
21 Jack Tye Belle Vue 2 10 3 3.333
22 Ken Brett West Ham 2 39 12 3.250
23 Tom Lindley Wimbledon 2 31 10 3.100
24 Bob Lovell Harringay 2 34 11 3.091
25 Norman Trimnell Birmingham 2 36 12 3.000

Don Stewart Birmingham 2 21 7 3.000
27 Arnie Cattell Wembley 2 19 7 2.714
28 George Thompson Belle Vue 2 26 10 2.600
29 Syd Plevin Belle Vue 2 18 7 2.571
30 Austin Humphries Belle Vue 2 30 12 2.500

Jerry Williams Wembley 2 20 8 2.500
32 Ron Howes Wimbledon 2 24 10 2.400
33 Les Wheeler New Cross 2 25 11 2.273
34 Les Gregory Harringay 2 9 4 2.250
35 Eric Worswick Birmingham 2 8 4 2.000
36 Eric Butler Birmingham 2 11 6 1.833
37 Charles Page Wimbledon 2 8 7 1.143
38 Les Brooke New Cross 2 6 6 1.000

Wally Little Wembley 2 16 2 8.000
Ted Hallybone Wembley 2 2 1 2.000
Percy Goode New Cross 2 1 1 1.000
Eric Hustwayte Wimbledon 2 1 1 1.000

Le Fleur Wimbledon 2 1 1 1.000
Cliff Watson Belle Vue 2 1 1 1.000
Tommy Price* Harringay 2 1 2 0.500

* This is the rider who became 1949 World Champion, not the 
pioneer rider with the same name.

MATCH AVERAGES National League Division 2 1934


